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WESTERN KENTUCKY STATE COLLEGE

Serving the citizens of the Commonwealth from South-Central Kentucky in
Bowling Green is Western Kentucky State College, where progress is the key-
note. . .. and constant growth and expansion an actuality.

Although a relatively young institution dating from the time of its founding
in 1906, Western Kentucky has taken giant strides in its short 55 year history.
Originally created for the sole purpose of teacher tréining, Western Kentucky
now offers three undergraduate degrees and the master's degree with course
offerings in twenty-four different departments.

The Bachelor of Arts, the Bachelor of Science, the Bachelor of Music and
the Master of Arts degrees are offered. In addition, pre-professional work
leading to entrance in professional and technical colleges for advanced study
is also offered.

Now with an enrollment of more than 3, 800 students, Western Kentucky as
a co-educational institution is in the midst of the greatest building program in
its history. Buildings completed for occupancy this fall include a $1.5 million
Science Building and a $780, 000 dormitory with a combined grill and snack-bar.

Construction has begun on a $2. 5 million academic-athletic building and a
six-story women's dormitory, with plans nearly completed for two more dor-
mitories and a new training school on the near horizon.

Presenting an excitingly beautiful view from any entrance to the city, the
Western Kentucky campus stands on the crest of a hill overlooking the city of
Bowling Green and the Barren River Valley. The campus embraces an area of
120 acres on which thirty college buildingsare located.

The Western Stadium, located in a natural setting on the east side of the
campus, has a capacity of 5, 500. Crowned by a majestic colonnade at the top
of the Stadium, the football arena is one of the most striking attractions on the
Western Kentucky campus.

In addition to football, a complete schedule of intercollegiate athletics is

played in basketball, baseball, track, tennis, and golf at Western Kentucky.
S0



HILLT OPPER COACHES

Heading the Hilltopper football coaching staff in
1961 for the fifth consecutive season is the affable
Nick Denes, one of Kentucky's most successful coa-
ches for the past three decades.

Now in his thirty-second year in the coaching

‘ profession, Denes entered the college ranks after
NICK DENES T collecting practically all of the honors offered in the
high school coaching of athletics in the state.

The highlights of the successful Denes' career were fashioned at Louisville
Male High School where he was named "Coach of the Year" for 1951 after guid-
ing his Male football team to the state championship. Denes also grabbed seven
state track crowns while at Male, served as line coach on two more champion-
ship football squads, and led his 1936 Corbin, Kentucky, basketball team to the
state title.

Born Nicholas George Denes on February 22, 1906, in Garrett, Indiana,
where he spent his youth, Denes began his brilliant coaching career after grad-
uating from the University of Illinois in 1929. Prior to coming to Western in
1957 as head football coach, Denes had a one-year stint as an assistant coach
of the Hilltoppers under Coach W. L. Terry during the 1939 season.

Now with a great high school record behind him, an overall record in ath-
letics of 456 victories, 143 losses and 10 ties, and just about even in the coll-
ege football coaching ranks with a 16-18-2 record, Denes figures to give oppos-
ing coaching a fair share of trouble for a while yet.

Anexcellentrecruiter inaddition tohis talents as coach, Denes has accom-
plished one of the most creditable jobs of recruiting outstanding prospects for
Western this year that has been done in many seasons.

Appreciated as a friend by his associates, Denes is a credit to his profes-

sion.



Serving as line coach of Hilltopper teams since
1948 has been the popular Frank Griffin. A talen-
ted end himself on Western football teams in the
years just preceding World War II, Griffin is a

native of Ashland, Kentucky. He joined the Wes-

Q ternstaffin 1946 as trainer, following a five year

RAK RIFF[N tour of duty with the U.S. Navy, and was elevated

‘F
to his present position two years later.

Areal task-master who drives his linemen hard, Griffin demands, and gets,
hard work from his men. The tough conditioning pays off, though, as the Hill-
toppers are the first to admit.

Another major coachingarea for Griffin is intercollegiate golf, with his Wes~
tern teams always serious contenders for the Ohio Valley Conference title year

after year.

A Bowling Green native, backfield coach Tur-
ner Elrod is one of the outstanding sports alumni
of Western Kentucky. From 1927 until 1930 El-

rod was a triple threat at Western, lettering in

football, basketball, and baseball.

Prior to joining the Western coaching staff in

«

N~

;FURIK\IE:R. ELROD ‘ 1949, Elrod coached high school athletics in the
state for many years, formerly serving as athletic director and assistant foot-
ball coach at Barrett High School, Henderson, Kentucky.

An advocate of strong defensive play, Elrod drills his men well in fundamen-
tals. He is a strict disciplinarian, yet is respected and well liked by the men he
coaches.

A veteran of World War II, Elrod is also coach of the Western track team in

the spring sports program.



A Lirttle All-America quarterback at Western
Kentucky during the 1952 season, Jim Feix was
named to the post of quarterback coach of his
former team in 1958. During the 1957 season

while completing requirements for the M. A. deg-

ree, Feix served as a student assistant.

JIM FEIX While a member of Hilltopper teams himself,
Feix ranked among the top passers in the nation during both his junior and sen-
ior years. He gained national recognition for his quarterbacking of Western
Kentucky's Refrigerator Bowl champions in 1952.

Feix uses his own past quarterbacking experiences to advantage in coach-
ing the Hilltoppers. A friendly, engaging person, he is one of the most pop-
ular members of the Western coaching staff.

A native of Henderson, Feix served as a pilot in the U.S. Air Force from

1953 until 1957 when he returned to Western Kentucky to begin graduate work.

COLONNADE AT MAIN ENTRANCE TO WESTERN STADIUM
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1961 WESTERN KENTUCKY OPPONENTS

FIRST GAME

Southeast Missouri at Cape Girardeau, Mo. - September 16 - 8:00 p. m. (CST)
Head Coach: Kenneth Knox, S.E. Missouri '48 = Nickname: Indians

1960 Record: 6 -4 -0 = Series Record: Western - 4 S. E. Missouri-1

SECOND GAME

East Tennessee at Bowling Green, Ky. - September 23 - 7:30 p. m. (CST)

Head Coach: Star Wood, Milligan, '35 - Nickname: Buccaneers
1960 Record: 3 - 4 - 2 - Series Record: Western - 5 East Tenn.-2Tie -1
THIRD GAME

Middle Tennessee at Murfreesboro, Tenn. - September 30 - 7:30 p. m. (CST)
Head Coach: Charles Murphy, Middle Tennessee '38 - Nickname: Blue Raiders

1960 Record; 5-5-0 - Series Record: Western - 15 Middle Tenn. -11 Tie-2

FOURTH GAME

Austin Peay State College at Clarksville, Tenn. - October 7 - 8:00 p. m. (CST)

Head Coach: Art Van Tone, Miss. So. '42 = Nickname: Governors
1960 Record: 2 -8 -  Series Record: Western - 6 Austin Peay - 0
FIFTH GAME

Tennessee Tech at Bowling Green, Ky. - October 14 - 2:00 p. m. (CST)
Head Coach: Wilburn Tucker, Tenn Tech, '43 - Nickname: Golden Eagles

1960 Record: 8 -2 -0 = Series Record: Western - 9 Tech - 13 Tied - 1



SIXTH GAME

University of Louisville at Louisville, Ky. - October 21 - 2:00 p. m. (EST)
Head Coach: Frank Camp, Transylvania, '30 - Nickname: Cardinals

1960 Record: 7 - 2 - Series Record: Western - 11 U.L.. -9

SEVENTH GAME
Eastern Kentucky State College at Richmond, Ky. - October 28 - 2:00 p. m. (EST)
Head Coach: Glenn Presnell, Nebraska, '28 o Nickname: Maroons

1960 Record: 3 -6 -1 > Series Record: Western - 22 Eastern - 11
EIGHTH GAME

Morehead State College at Bowling Green, Ky. - November 4 - 2:00 p. m. (CST)
Head Coach: Guy Penny, Mississippt '50 = Nickname: Eagles

1960 Record: 5-4-0 - Series Record: Western-16 Morehead - 2 Tie 1

NINTH GAME

Murray State College at Bowling Green, Ky. - November 11 - 2:00 p. m. (CST)

Head Coach: Don Shelton, Louisville '50 = Nickname: Thoroughbreds
Racers
1960 Record: 5 -5 = Series Record: Western - 11 Murray-11 Tied - 5



1961 TEAM INFORMATION

LETTERMEN RETURNING (19)

ENDS - Jim Hughes (Senior), Denny McAtee (Senior)

TACKLES - Jim Taylor (Senior), Jack Poynter (Senior), Bill O'Flynn (Senior),
Barry Poole (Junior), Dick Fischer (Sophomore)

GUARDS - Keen Johnson (Senior), Joe Bugel (Junior), Ollie Newell (Junior)
CENTER - Gary Kelly (Sophomore)

QUARTERBACKS - Jim Daily (Junior), Dudley Berthold (Sophomore)
HALFBACKS - Winton Boone (Senior), Lloyd Nash (Senior), Buzzy Best (Junior)

FULLBACKS - Billy Booker (Senior), Gary Brunson (Senior), Bob Mitchell (Junior)

LETTERMEN LOST (10)

ENDS - Lewis Johnson, Doug Mumford
TACKLES - Gerald Poynter, Jack Waff
GUARDS - Herb Wassom, Bill Underhill
CENTER - Ron Downard

HALFBACKS - Francis Payne, Bill Pegausch, Dave Browning

1960 WESTERN KENTUCKY ALL-OVC PLAYERS

ENDS - Lewis Johnson (second team), Doug Mumford (third team), Jim Hughes
(honor able mention)

TACKLES - Gerald Poynter (third team), Jim Taylor (honorable mention)
GUARDS - Herb Wassom (first team), Bill Underhill (honorable mention)
CENTER - Ron Downard (honorable mention)

QUARTERBACK - Jim Daily (honorable mention)

HALFBACKS - Francis Payne (honorable mention), Buzzy Best (honorable mention)



1961 WESTERN KENTUCKY FOOTBALL ROSTER

ENDS

#Jim Hughes
#Denny McAtee
Lee Murray
Bill Mumford
Neil DiLorenzo
Jim Wilder

Dick Mabrey

TACKLES

*Jim Taylor
#*Jack Poynter
¥Barry Poole
¥Bill O'Flymn
Steve Thom
Paul Finniseth

*Dick Fischer

GUARDS
*Keen Johnson
*Joe Bugel
#¥0llie Newell
John Barriolo
Fred Miller
Joe Iracane

Jim Turner

CENTERS

Jerry Motley
Bobby Westmoreland
*Gary Kelly

Walter Hawkins
David Groves

# Indicates Lettermen

CLASS
Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Soph.
Soph.

Soph.

Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Junior
Junior

Soph.

Senior
Junior
Junior
Junior
Junior
Junior

Soph.,

Senior
Junior
Soph.
Soph.

Soph.

HI.
6121
5111n
6111
5111n
610"
5111n
g11n

612n
12m
610"
610"
6rom
6rn
rn

518n
rn
51gn
6rom
grn
5110"

5110n

6rn
rn
51110
6ron
61on
_9..

WI.

205
170
185
180
190
180

185

200
190
205
200
210
220

205

185
215
185
200
200
205

195

200
225
175
220
180

AGE

21
21
20
20
19
18

9

21
21
20
20
20
21

19

21
22
22
21
21
2l

19

21
21
19
19
19

HOME TOWN
Louisville, Ky.
Ft. Thomas, Ky.
Russellville, Ala.
Troy, Ohio
Brooklyn, N. Y.
Corbin, Ky.

Madisonville, Ky.

Clarksville, Tenn.
Owensboreo, Ky.
Madisonville, Ky.
Owensboro, Ky.
New Albany, Ind.
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Louisville, Ky.

Mt. Sterling, Ky.
Munhall, Pa.

Pt. Pleasant,W. Va.
Moorhead, Miss.
Louisville, Ky.
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Chatsworth, Ga.

Bowling Green, Ky.
Celina, Tenn.
Cleveland, Tenn.
Elizabethtown, Ky.

Oak Ridge, Tenn.



QUARTERBACKS CLAS: HT. WT. AGE HOME TOWN

*Jim Daily Junior PR 180 21 New Albany, Ind.
Bill Straub Junior CUTAL 175 21 Ft. Thomas, Ky.
*Dudley Berthold Soph. hA e 160 21 Louisville, Ky.
Joe-Druga Soph. 5r3n 170 20 Louisville, Ky.
HALFBACKS
*inton Boone Senior 610" 170 22 Corbin, Ky.
*Lloyd Nash Senior 51gn 180 22 Owensboro, Ky.
*Buzzy Best Junior 6ro" 190 22 Elizabethtown, Ky.
John Barwick Junior Sram 175 21 Oak Ridge, Tenn.
Carson Culler Soph. 51100 170 20 Garrett, Ind.
FULLBACKS
*Billy Booker Senior éron 190 21 Franklin, Ky.
¥Gary Brunson Senior 10w 170 21 Evansville, Ind.
*¥Bob Mitchell Junior i 165 20 Oak Ridge, Tenn.
Joe Jaggers Junior 6ron 185 21 Princeton, Ky.
Dick Harper Junior S1on 185 22 Lansdowne, Pa.

¥ TIndicates Lettermen

=

- oy g iy = P . g
RATED SIXTH NATIONALLY in pass defense for 1960, the Hilltoppers are
rugged on defense. Pictured here against Middle Tenn., Western won 20-13.
-10=



WESTERN KENTUCKY HILLTOPPERS

ENDS

JIM HUGHES: . . Senior. .. 6-2. .. 205. .. Louisville,
Ky. .. An honorable mention All-OVC performer
last season, Hughes is a rough, tough performer
who means business when he's in the game. A

fine pass-receiver, Hughes will be counted on

for heavy duty.

JIM HUGHES

DENNY McATEE. .. Senior...5-10...170. .. Ft.
Thomas, Ky... A valuable reserve with plenty
of experience and ability, McAtee is a fine back-
up man. He's a good pass receiver and excells
on defense. An all-round athlete, McAtee is al-

so a stalwart on the Western golf team.

DENNY McATEE

LEE MURRAY. . .Junior...6-1...185...Russellville, Ala.- . A junior college
graduate from Itawamba, Mississippi, Murray looked outstanding in spring
practice. He is rugged and tough, and has excellent moves. Much is expec-

ted of this fellow this year.

BILL MUMFORD. .. Junior...5-11...180...Troy, Ohio...He's quick and agile,
and knows his position. He needs experience, but with a little aging in action

he could develop into a good man.

NEIL DILORENZO. . .Sophomore. .. 6-0...190...Brooklyn, N.Y... A good pros-
pect, he was hampered in spring practice by injuries. He has the desire, but

will probably need more experience.

JIM WILDER. . .Sophomore...5-11...180...Corbin, Ky...He needs aging, but
may prove to be a valuable performer in time. A speedy, tricky player, he

likes to play. Ak



DICK MABREY. . . Sophomore. .. 6-1...185. 2 Madisonville, Ky.... A good pros-
pect in high school, Mabrey has the moves. Lack of experience is his dilemma,
but time will take care of that.

TACKLES

JACK POYNTER. . .Senior...6-2...190...0wens-
boro, Ky...For a man of his size, Poynter can
move extremely well. He shines on offense, but
also can do a creditable job on defense. Slowed

by an injury last season, he's ready for plenty

of action.
JACK POYNTER
JIM TAYLOR...Senior...6-2...200...Clarksville, Tenn...He has the desire,
the size, and the movements. Taylor will see plenty of action and should pro-

ve to be a tremendous help at tackle. A junior college graduate, Taylor can

play the game, as proved by his All-OVC honorable mention selection last year.

BARRY POOLE. . .Junior...6-0... 205...Madisonville, Ky...Poole may now be
ready to play rugged football, after being hampered by injuries early in his col-
lege career. He has the size and know-how for both offensive and defensive ac-

tion.

BILL O'FLYNN.. . Junior...6-0... 200...0Owensboro, Ky...A veteran Hilltop-
per with plenty of experience at his position, O'Flynn will be a valuable reser-

ve. He should have the opportunity this year to prove what he can do.

STEVE THOM. .. Junior...6-0...210... New Albany, Ind... After a one-year
lay-off while he worked on academic difficulties, Thom is expected to give

greatly needed depth to the tackle position. He is an excellent prospect.

12



PAUL FINNISETH. . .]Junior...6-1...220...Ft. Thomas, Ky... A transfer from
the University of Kentucky, Finniseth is a husky, rugged defensive player with
a lot of determination. He looked extremely talented at his position in spring

drills and should be ready to play a lot of football.

DICK FISCHER. ..Sophomore. .. 6-1... 205... Louisville, Ky...One of the best

from last year's freshman group, he saw a lot of action with the varsity. Fis-
cher has proved he wants to play, and that he has the ability to go with thatdes-
ire.

GUARDS

KEEN JOHNSON. . . Senior. ..5-8...185....Mt.
Sterling, Ky... A fine guard, Johnson has gain-
ed valuable experience the past two seasons as
a reserve. He knows his position and should be

in the starting line-up for the Hilltoppers.

KEEN JOHNSON
JOE BUGEL...]Junior...6-1... 215...Munhall, Pa...Considered one of the best

guard prospects for the 1961 Hilltoppers, Bugel has been outstanding in reserve

use. If he lives up to his potential, he'll see a lot of action.

OLLIE NEWELL.. . Junior, .. 5-8...185...Point Pleasant, W. Va...Ollie saw
quite a bit of action last year while backing up All-OVC first team selection
Herb Wassom. With the latter gone via graduation, Newell should be the man

on the spot. Given the chance, he can produce.

JOHN BARRIOLO. . . Junior. . . 6-0... 200. .. Moorhead, Miss... A junior college
graduate, Barriolo is a good prospect. He has good moves and experience, and

should be able to play the rugged OVC-style football.

-13-



FRED MILLER.. . Junior...6-1...200...Louisville, Ky...Miller's fine speed
coupled with his size make him a dangerous threat. A transfer student, he

should be a valuable addition to the Western squad.

JOE IRACANE... Junior...5-10... 205...Brooklyn, N.Y... An experienced guard,
Iracane returns after a year's absence caused by academic problems. He'll be

counted on for important reserve strength.

JIM TURNER. .. Sophomore. . .5-10...195...Chatsworth, Ga...He hasn't had

much opportunity to prove himself, but may get the chance this year. He'll

need experience, but with time he could develop into a fine performer.
CENTERS

JERRY MOTLEY...Senior...6-1...200...Bowling Green, Ky...A home-town

product who has been used in reserve roles the past two seasons, Motley may

get the chance to prove himself this year. He's got the size for the job.

BOBBY WESTMORELAND. .. Junior...6-1...225...Celina, Tenn...A husky
block-buster who can move well, too, he could be a vital performer in the
weakened center position following the graduation of All-OVC stand-out Ron

Downard. Westmoreland will have plenty of opportunity to prove himself.

GARY KELLY...Sophomore. .. 5-11...175... Cleveland, Tenn...Kelly was
used a good deal last season in a reserve role as a freshman. Based on his
past performance as a reserve, and his showing in spring practice, he should

be a big help this year.

WALTER HAWKINS. .. Sophomore. . . 6-0. .. 220. .. Elizabethtown, Ky...With
his size, the "Hawk''could be a stopper in this position. He has the ability,

but will need experience.

DAVID GROVES. . . Sophomore. .. 6-0...180...0ak Ridge, Tenn... A fine pros-
pect, Groves is still a little light for the position. If he can add some weight,

he has the talent and the moves to play plenty.

-14-



QUARTERBACKS

JIM DAILY...Junior. .. 6-4...New Albany, Ind-
iana...One of the most talented members of
! the 1960 Western squad as a sophomore, Daily's
fine passing ability accounted for a total of 693

yards and three touchdowns. An All-OVC hon-

orable mention selection last year, Daily is
JIM DAILY : expected to be a dangerous man at the helm
for the Hilltoppers during the 1961 season.
BILL STRAUB.. . Junior. ..5-7...175...Ft. Thomas, Ky...A transfer student
from the University of Kentucky, Straub will be on the Western team for the
first time this year. He starred for Highlands, Kentucky, high school, and
looked extremely talented during the Hilltoppers' spring drills. A quick,

deceptive player, Straub is wise in the ways of quarterbacking.

JOE DRUGA. . . Sophomore. . .5-8...170. .. Louisville, Ky...Druga saw limited
action last year as a freshman, but looked good in completing five of ten pas-
ses for 72 yards. With more experience, he could develop into a fine perfor-

mer.

DUDLEY BERTHOLD. .. Sophomore. . .5-11...160. .. Louisville, Ky...As a
reserve quarterback last year, Berthold flashed hot and cold. He looked sharp

in connecting on a 75-yard touchdown pass play against Austin Peay. Experience

will help.

HALFBACKS
WINTON BOONE. . .Senior...6-0...170...Cor-
bin, Ky...Known as the fastest back in the OVC,
Boone does the one hundred in 9. 8. Last season
he accounted for 3.5 yards per carry and two

touchdowns, proving he can go when he gets the

ball.

WINTON BOONE i



LLOYD NASH. . . Senior. .. 5-8...180. . .0Owens-
boro, Ky. ..Second best ground gainer for Wes-
tern last season with a 4.1 yards per carry av-
erage, Nash is a fine offensive threat. If hecan

work out academic difficulties, Nash will see

lots of action.

LLOYD NASH
BUZZY BEST. .. Junior...6-0...190...Elizabethtown, Ky... A little disappoint-
ing in his first season with Western last year after transferring from U. K.,
Best may now have the experience to go with his potential. Best averaged 3.3
yards per carry during the 1960 season, but‘ he can do better. He was an All-

OVC honorable mention selection last year.

JOHN BARWICK. . . Junior...5-10...180...0ak Ridge, Tenn. .. A graduate of
Itawamba, Mississippi, Junior College, Barwick begins his first season with
the Hilltoppers. He's listed as a fine defensive player who will add depth to

the halfback position.

CARSON CULLER. . .Sophomore. ..5-10...170... Garrett, Ind... As a fresh-
man last season, Culler played a lot of ball for Western and showed he has a

great potential. [f he continues to develop as expected, he can be one of the

best.

FULILBACKS

GARY BRUNSON. . .Senior...5-9...170. ..
Evansville, Ind... A hard-charging driver
who means business when he's got the ball,
Brunson was the Iilltoppers' leading ground-
gainer last year with a 4. 4 average. A good

all-round player, Brunson plays hard on both

GARY BRUNSGN offense and defense.

162



BILLY BOOKER. .. Senior...6-0...190...Frank-
lin, Ky...Western's top scorer last year with
three touchdowns and a 3. 3 yards per carry aver-
age, Booker knows the fullback slot. He's a pow-

erful driver who can slash through the line for

the exwra yard, or back up the line equally well

BILLY BOOKER on defense.

BOBBY MITCHELL. .. Junior...5-7...165...0ak Ridge, Tenn. ..Making up in
grit and determination for what he may lack in size, Mitchell is a fine fullback.
He drives hard and is also an excellent punter, with the latter duty expected to

be one of his main chores this fall.

JOE JAGGERS. . . Junior...6-1...185...Princeton, Ky... A very fine offensive
threat, Jaggers has good speed and deceptive moves. Ineligible last year, Jag-

gers is sure to aid the Western cause during the 1961 season.

DICK HARPER. . . Junior...5-10...185. .. Lansdowne, Pa... A transfer from
Lindsey Wilson Junior College, Harper is expected to provide needed depth
at tackle. He is experienced, but méy need time to adjust to the rugged OVC-

style football.

-17-



WESTERN

95
317
866
141

65
840

13

458
1706

52

36.8
21
16

370%
16

107

Won 2 Lost 6

First Downs

Times Carried

Net Yards Rushing
Passes Attempted
Passes Completed
Net Yards Passing
Passes Intercepted By
Scoring Passes
Total Plays

Total Net Gain
Total Punts

Punts Had Blocked
Average Per Punt
Fumbles Lost
Number Penalties
Yards Penalized
Touchdowns

Extra Points
Field Goals
Safety

Total Points

~JEe

WESTERN KENTUCKY STATE COLLEGE

TEAM STATISTICS FOR 1960 SE ASON

Tied 1

OPPONENT
247
507

2036
105
28

365

612
2401
53

30.6

55

495

23
19

163



Gary Brunson
Lloyd Nash
Buzzy Best
Bob Mitchell
Winton Boone
Bill Booker
*Francis Payne
*Dave Browning
#Bill Pegausch
*Doug Toohey
Dudley Berthold

Jim Daily

*Lewis Johnson
*Doug Mumford
Jim Hughes
Winton Boone
Bill Booker
Buzzy Best
*Francis Payne
Bill Mumford
Denny McAtee
*Dave Browning
Lloyd Nash

Others

INDIVIDUAL RUSHING LEADERS

No. Carries

46
40
43
31
34
31
29
10

T

1

10

5
£

INDIVIDUAL PASS RECEIVING LEADERS

Yds. Gained

203

163

143

125

118

102

79

5

9

4k

=56
866

No. Caught
13

12

T

w

o W

s
65

Yds. Gained

192
261
116
142

29

17

1
38
16

#*Indicates players who will not return for 1961 season.
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Ave.
bed
A
3.3
4.0
3.5
3.3

3.1
1.3

lo



PASSING

No. Attempts No. Completed Had intercepted

Jim Daily 125 59 7
Joe Druga 10 5 1
Dudley Berthold b g il
141 65 9
SCORING LEADERS
DIle Extra Points Field Goals
Bill Booker 3 0 0
Winton Boone 2 0 0
Bill Pegausch 2 0 0
*Doug Mumford 2 0 o]
*Jack Waff 0 1" 0
*Francis Payne 1 0 0
Jim Hughes 1 0] 0
¥Lewis Johnson 1 0 0
Jim Daily 1 0 0
Gary Brunson 1 0 0
Buzzy Best 1 0 0]
Dudley Berthold it 40 05
16 11 0
PUNTING
No. Punts Yds. Punted
*¥Bill Pegausch 49 1790
Bob Mitchell =3 121
52 1911

#Indicates players who will not return for 1961 season.

-20-

693
72

By
840

Yds. Gained

T,D,

~ |-

Total Points

18
32
12

ihe

I
~2



Saturday
Tuesday

Friday &
Saturday

Tuesday
Friday
Saturday
Thursday
Saturday
Tuesday
Saturday
Thursday
Saturday
Saturday
Tuesday
Saturday
Tuesday
Tuesday
Saturday
Monday
Wednesday
Saturday
Monday
Friday

Wednesday

Conference games underlined.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec. 1

Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Mar.

Mar.

WESTERN KENTUCKY STATE COLLEGE

19
29
30

o

13
18
20
25

30

i
i
il
21
R4
26

2

7

Kent State University
NORTHWESTERN. LA. STATE

Bluegrass Meet
(Western Kentucky, Uniwv.

of Texas, St. Bonaventure,

and Louisville)
SOUTHEASTERN LA. STATE
Marshall College
Xavier University (0)
PHTILIPS SIXTY-SIX
NEW MEXICO STATE UNIV.
TENNESSEE TECH

Murray State
Morehead State
MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE
Eastern Kentucky State
Tennessee Tech

DePaul University

al

3

Hast Tennessee State

Middle Tennessee State

MURRAY STATE

MOREHEAD STATE

XAVIER UNIVERSITY (0)
EASTERN KENTUCKY STATE
EFAST TENNESSEE STATE
LaSalle College

Univ. of Louisville

All home games in Capital letters.
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1961-62 BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

Kent, Ohio
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY

Freedom Hall
Louisville, Kentucky

BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
Huntington, W. Va.
Cincinnati, Ohio
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
Murray, Kentucky
Morehead, Kentucky
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
Richmond, Kentucky
Cockeville, Tennessee
Chicago, Illinois
Johnson City, Tennessee
Murfreesboro, Tennessee
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
Philadelphia, Pa.

Louisville, Kentucky



PRESS, RADIO, AND TELEVISION OUTLETS

0.V.C. Sports Information Center

Dave Whitaker, 4024 Alton Road, Louisville, Ky. --- (Directof)

Newspapers

Park City Daily News
Louisville Times
Courier -Journal
Nashville Banner
Nashville Tennessean
Associated Press
United Press

"Radio & T-V Stations

Radio Station WLB]

Radio Station WKCT
Radio Station WBGN
Radio & T-V WHAS
Radio & T-V WAVE
Radio & T-V WLAC
Radio & T-V WSM

Radio & T-V WSIX

Working Tickets

Address requests to Robert G. Cochran, Director of Public Relations, Western

Bert Borrone, Sports Editor
Dean Eagle, Sports Department
Earl Ruby, Sports Editor

Ed Given, Sports Department
Sports Department

Sports Desk

Sports Desk

Bob Proctor, Manager

Al Temple, Manager

Clem Cockrill, Manager
Caywood Ledford, Sports Dir.
Ed Kallay, Sports Director
Herman Grizzard, Sports Dir.
Larry Munson, Sports Director
Hudley Crockett, Sports Dir.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Kentucky State College, Bowling Green, Kentucky.

Radio

Bowling Green, Ky.
Louisville, Ky.
Louisville, Ky.
Nashville, Tenn.
Nashville, Tenn.
Louisville, Ky.

Louisville, Ky.

Bowling Green, Ky.
Bowling Green, Ky.
Bowling Green, Ky.
Louisville, Ky.
Louisville, Ky.
Nashville, Tenn.
Nashville, Tenn.

Nashville, Tenn.

Stations desiring to broadcast play by play accounts should apply directly to

Robert G. Cochran, Western Ky. State College, Bowling Green, Ky., supplying

information regarding proposed sponsors, network arrangement, power, etc.

Football Photos & News Releases

Address all requests for photos or any information desired concerning the Hill-
topper football team to Robert G. Cochran, Western Ky. State College, Bowling

Green, Kentucky.

~00 <



WESTERN KENTUCKY STATE COLLEGE

1961 FOOTBALL SCHEDULE ;
Series Record

DATE OPPONENT PLACE TIME w L "F

Sept. 16 Southeast Missouri  Cape Girardeau, Mo. 8:00 p.m. 4 1w

Sept. 23 *East Tennessee Bowling Green, Ky. 7:30p.m. 5 2 ol

Sept. 30 *Middle Tennessee Murfreesboro, Tenn. 7:30'pemy 15 A1 2

Oct. 7 Austin Peay Clarksville, Tenn. 8:00 p.m. 6 0 0
Oct. 14 *Tennessee Tech Bowling Green, Ky.

(Band Day and YMCA Cheerleaders Clinic)

2:00p.m. 9 13 1

Oct. 21 Univ. of Louisville  Louisville, Ky. 2:00 p.m. 11 9 0O

Oct. 28 *Eastern Kentucky Richmond, Ky. 2:00 p. m. 22 11 0

Nov. -4 *Morehead State Bowling Green, Ky. 2:00 p. m. 16 21 S
(Homecoming)
Nov. 11 *Murray State Bowling Green, Ky. 2:00 p.m. 11 1¥ 5

FINAL 1960 RECORD

Won 2 Lost 6 Tied 1

Western Kentucky 19 Southeast Missouri 28 at Bowling Green, Ky.
Western Kentucky 7 *East Tennessee 7 at Johnson City, Tenn.
Western Kentucky 20 *Middle Tennessee 13 at Bowling Green, Ky.
Western Kentucky 34 Austin Peay 6 at Bowling Green, Ky.
Western Kentucky 7 *Tennessee Tech 10 at-Cookeville, Tenn.
Western Kentucky 0 Louisville 44 at Louisville, Ky.
Western Kentucky 7 *Eastern Kentucky 17 at Bowling Green, Ky.
Western Kentucky 6 *Morehead 12 at Morehead, Ky.
Western Kentucky 7 *Murray 26 at Murray, Ky.

107 163~

* Indicates Ohio Valley Conference Games

All Bowling Green times listed are Central Standard.
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